

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

THE IDENTITY AND ADDRESS OF BUSINESS OPERATOR ISSUING THE DECLARATION:	INLINE POLAND SP. Z O.O. POLNA 40 Street 62-095 MUROWANA GOŚLINA																		
THE IDENTITY AND ADDRESS OF BUSINESS OPERATOR FOR WHICH DECLARATION WAS PREPARE:	Norengros AS																		
PRODUCTS:	Disposable containers of bi-oriented polystyrene (OPS) can use in contact with food																		
	SL38/11/340; SL35/11/400; SL35/12/400;																		
DECLARATION ISSUE DATE:	4 April 2019																		
LAW REQUIREMENTS:	<p>Products comply with the following applicable normative dispositions:</p> <p>European Community legislation:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 and its latest modifications (2004/12/ECE; 2005/20/EC). - Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006/EC of 22 December 2006(its modification 282/2008/EC) - Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of 27 October 2004 - Comission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 and its modifications 1282/2011; 1183/2012; 202/2014; 2015/174; 2016/1416; 2017/752; 2018/213; 2018/831) - Comission Regulation (EU) No 282/2008 of 27 March 2008 <p>National legislation:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - National Act 25th.August.2006 (Official Journal of Laws 2006 No 171 item. 1225; Official Journal of Laws 2010 No 21 item. 105) - Regulation of the Minister of Health 15th.October 2013 (Official Journal of Laws 2013 item 1343) - National Act 13th.June 2013 (Official Journal of Laws 2013 item. 888) 																		
LIMITATIONS:	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Overall migration level does not exceed 10mg/dm² of product surface for the following conditions tests: 3% acetic acid; 10 days; 40°C 10% ethanol; 10 days; 40°C isooctane; 2 days; 20°C - Concentration of Pb, Hg, Cd, Cr(VI) does not exceed 100mg/kg, <p>Our products contain substances subjected to legislative restrictions and respects both the overall migration limit and specific restrictions. According of declaration our suppliers of raw material ,substances restricted by Specific Migration Limits (SML):</p> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="text-align: left;"><i>Substance /Specific migration</i></th> <th style="text-align: left;"><i>Reference</i></th> <th style="text-align: left;"><i>SML (mg/kg)</i></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>stearic acid</td> <td>24550</td> <td>25</td> </tr> <tr> <td>triethyleneglycol bis[3-(3-tert- butyl-4-hydroxy-5-methylphenyl) propionate]</td> <td>94400</td> <td>9</td> </tr> <tr> <td>polyethyleneglycol (EO = 1-50) ethers of linear and branched primary (C 8-C 22) alcohols</td> <td>77708</td> <td>1.8</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate</td> <td>68320</td> <td>6</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2,4-bis(oktylotiometylo)-6-metylofenol</td> <td>40020</td> <td>5</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>The value of migration shall be expressed in mg/kg applying a surface to volume ratio of 6 dm² per kg of food. According declaration our supplier of raw materials does not contains and substances of dual use.</p>	<i>Substance /Specific migration</i>	<i>Reference</i>	<i>SML (mg/kg)</i>	stearic acid	24550	25	triethyleneglycol bis[3-(3-tert- butyl-4-hydroxy-5-methylphenyl) propionate]	94400	9	polyethyleneglycol (EO = 1-50) ethers of linear and branched primary (C 8-C 22) alcohols	77708	1.8	Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate	68320	6	2,4-bis(oktylotiometylo)-6-metylofenol	40020	5
<i>Substance /Specific migration</i>	<i>Reference</i>	<i>SML (mg/kg)</i>																	
stearic acid	24550	25																	
triethyleneglycol bis[3-(3-tert- butyl-4-hydroxy-5-methylphenyl) propionate]	94400	9																	
polyethyleneglycol (EO = 1-50) ethers of linear and branched primary (C 8-C 22) alcohols	77708	1.8																	
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate	68320	6																	
2,4-bis(oktylotiometylo)-6-metylofenol	40020	5																	

TYPES OF FOOD WITH WHICH THE PRODUCT MAY BE EXPOSED TO:	<p>Our disposable containers are intended to come into contact with dry, aqueous foodstuffs, acid foodstuffs, foodstuffs contain alcohol, fat foodstuffs. Packaging of OPS must not be used for packing margarine, butter and lard and and sweets from the group of jellies.</p> <p><i>The customer is obliged to inform our company before using our containers with foods containing special components (additives and flavourings) or when particular characteristics of the food that has to be packed require further restrictions. Food manufacturer is obliged to verify the suitability of delivered products to the intended uses by production tests.</i></p>
--	---

TIME AND TEMPERATURE OF TREATMENT AND STORAGE IN CONTACT WITH THE FOOD:

	TEMPERATURE	TIME
THERMAL TREATMENT*	Do not exceed +70° C	< 15 minutes
FREEZING*	Do not exceed -25° C	
MICROWAVE, TRADITIONAL OVEN	inexpedient	


* Final users must check the technological suitability of the employed packing system

STORAGE	<p>Temperature +5 °C - +35°C, keep away from heat equipment, the containers should be stored out of direct sunlight. Protect form excessive humidity max 70%. Store the containers in closed cartons on pallets. Keep away from substances stocked near (for example substances with badly smelling).</p>	<p>Recommended time of use – 12 months from the sale date, under circumstances that the storage conditions are maintained.</p> <p>Recommended time in contact with food – limited by food shelf life</p>
----------------	---	--

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> “Bisphenol A” (2,2-bis(4-hidroxiophelyl)propane) is not a component of raw materials for the production of our products. Products do not contain substances identified as “SHVC” contained in Annex XIV of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH). Under normal and foreseeable conditions explained above, our products are: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - intended to come into foodstuffs, - fulfill quality parameters, - do not cause danger to human health, - do not cause unacceptable changes in the composition of food, - do not deteriorate the organoleptic characteristics of food. Products do not have and do not contain allergenic substances and GMO. Our products are subject to regular examinations performed by an accredited laboratory in: migration, microbiology and heavy metals.
-------------------------------	--

This declaration is valid for 12 months unless there is a significant change in the products, manufacturing process of raw material or legislation.

<i>We have implemented and certified food safety management system, quality management system and environmental mamadement.</i>	 <p>FS72585 EMS641927 FSM5563903</p>
---	--

Justyna Trawińska

Quality Manager

.....
Name and position person issuing

Declaration of Compliance